## PRESS RELEASE PRESS RELEASE PRESS RELEASE



## Montgomery Historical Society P.O. Box 47 Montgomery, VT 05470

pratthall@gmail.com

www.montgomeryhistoricalsociety.org

Point of Contact: Scott Perry, Chairman, 802-326-3135

## Montgomery Historical Society Member Jack Quinn Receives Lifetime Achievement Award

October 28, 2017. John M. (Jack) Quinn of the Montgomery Historical Society was recognized by the Vermont Historical Society (VHS), and League of Local Historical Societies and Museums (LLHSM), with a Lifetime Achievement Award recently. The selection committee recognized Jack's wonderful oral histories, his generous financial support, and his service to the Society and other heritage initiatives in the community.

Society Chairman, Scott Perry, accepted the award on Jack's behalf and read his brief statement: "Please convey that my love for Montgomery was because of my aunt and uncle Joe and Irene Scott who I witnessed serving the town in good and hard times. They are part of the historic fabric of one of Vermont's brave and hardy communities and its people who they served in so many ways."

The awards were presented at the LLHSM Annual Meeting held at Lyndon State College by VHS Director Steve Perkins on October 28<sup>th</sup>. This is the thirteenth LLHSM award received by the Montgomery Historical Society and its members since 2007. The Society sponsors a number of programs and events throughout the year. More information can be found at its web site at montgomeryhistoricalsociety.org.



Scott Perry (r) of the Montgomery Historical Society, accepts Jack Quinn's Lifetime Achievement Award from Vermont Historical Society Director Steve Perkins.